Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Belonging:
Pakeha women’s practices
in Aotearoa New Zealand

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of

Doctor of Philosophy
In
Social Anthropology

At Massey University, Palmerston North,
Aotearoa New Zealand

Wilma Penelope Robinson
2005






Belonging:
Pakeha women’s practices
in Aotearoa New Zealand

Abstract

This thesis investigates practices of belonging among Pakeha women in
Aotearoa New Zealand. Acknowledging their origins through British or European
ancestry, the research explored their belonging using a range of methods. It
concludes that women actively enabled their belonging using a range of practices,
evident in everyday life.

Understanding the women’s practices was assisted by combining theoretical
concepts of practice with botanical metaphors to describe the complexity of
belonging. Extending the metaphor enabled a deeper understanding of belonging in
the Aotearoa New Zealand context as an evolving process, influenced by past
practices.

Key words: Aotearoa New Zealand, belonging, gender, identity, oral history,
practice, visual anthropology.






To my communities of belonging



Vi



Acknowledgements

I am truly grateful to many people. They include all those who have helped
me in the process of becoming, but particularly those who have been instrumental in
the development of this thesis.

| give immense thanks to the sixteen research participants — Joan Bullock
Morrell, Ruth Gedye, Joan Gray, Joan Hallett, Ruth Jane, Roselene Kerr, Jill Kirk,
Margaret McCosh, Diane Moreland, Yvonne O’Connor, Kathy Olsen, Pamela
Richardson, June Sheppard, Ailsa Stewart, Debbie Spence and Margaret Mary
Watt. These women invited me into their lives and provided those immeasurable
gifts of time and their insights.

My supervisors, Sita Venkateswar and Mandy Rudge, guided me into
academic personhood. Their generous understanding and knowledge assisted in
developing mine; enabled me to acknowledge my strengths and weaknesses; and
aided me in understanding myself and our world. Keith Ridler encouraged my
interest in visual research and initiated this process. Henry Barnard suggested a
way of conducting anthropology at home, enabling me to meet family commitments,
and follow my academic heart; and shared his scholarly knowledge and computer
skills willingly. Jenny Coleman deepened my understanding of feminist scholarship.

My colleagues in the Social Anthropology department, especially those
around the monthly seminar table, provided support during the journey through
academia and life — Robyn Andrews, Ann Appleton, Noeline Amott, Lorena Gibson,
Dominic Moran, and, more recently, Trisia Prince, Lesley Read, Kathy Stuart, and
Susan Abasa. Cherie Fairley was efficient and cheerful, sending to me necessary
information as it arose. Susan Simonson proofed the first complete draft within days
of joining our office team, and commented usefully from her perspective as a recent
Scots migrant.

Yumiko Olliver gave unstinting support, generous insight and wise counsel,
and proof-read the final document, as did Robyn Andrews.

| am very grateful for the financial support provided through scholarships
awarded by the Massey Doctoral Committee, the William Georgetti Foundation, the
Whanganui Community Trust, and grants from the Massey University Graduate
Research Fund. Their support enabled me to take on this major project, and
maintain my existing commitments.

| acknowledge some other very special people. Many knew me before |
began this research, and have continued to support me throughout a long, arduous,
and exciting process. Huda al-Tamimi encouraged me to enroll at post-graduate
level, and set a fine example of persistence in setting and achieving goals; Cherry
Novis has long shared my interest in photography, and allowed me to use some of
her images for photo-elicitation; Adrienne Gilbert monitored my progress, taught me
new computer skills, and, with Lois Gilbert, and Kahukura Taiaroa, developed my
understanding of te reo and tikanga. Manu Metekingi assisted in my search for
whakatauki, providing two from the collection of his late father, Rangipo Metekingi.
Mary Featonby provided the stimulus for the chapter on ‘taking tea’, an activity we
have engaged for nearly thirty years; Debra Elgar, Yoka van Dyk, Lois Gilbert, and
Paula Woodman engaged me in thoughtful conversation, deepening my knowledge
and understanding; Genny Matthews, and Jahanara, Noushin and Tabassum
Begum encouraged my belief in myself and writing; Michael McCarthy and Rachael
Garland provided useful words from their extensive vocabularies; Garnet Spooner
gave me access to land for gardening, which enabled me to take time out to tussle
with ideas as | toiled physically. Robyn and John D. Thomas provided me with
solitude in the Haliburton Highlands, giving me space to edit the final draft.

Vii



My parents, June and Peter Grove, taught me the importance of family,
education, place, and commitment to one’s ideals; my husband’s parents, Patricia
and Lewis Robinson, were supportive role models, who pursued and attained their
own academic aspirations, as older people. My brother-in-law, Richard, asked tough
questions and forced me to be succinct. My children — my oldest son, Tim, my
daughter, Emily, my younger sons, Marcus and Andrew, and my daughter-in-law,
Natalie, acknowledged the efforts involved in study, and encouraged me to keep
going. | thank my husband, Peter, for his patience, ongoing support, and most of all,
his love, which enabled me to complete this major undertaking.

viii



Table of Contents
Abstract
Acknowledgements

Chapter One: Looking to the past to build the future

Introduction

The Research Context
Beginnings

Locating Aotearoa New Zealand
W/h/anganui briefly

Definitions

Conclusion

Chapter Two: Disentangling identity from belonging

Introduction

Identity and belonging
Belonging

Development and Practice
Emotion

Home and Place
Indigenous/settler belonging
Metaphors

Conclusion

Chapter Three: Methodology
Introduction

Motivating Factors

Generating skills

Native anthropology

Limits

Ethics

Gathering information

Life histories and photo-elicitation
Finding participants

Narrative

Conclusion

Chapter Four: Defining Selves

Introduction

The participants

Aotearoa New Zealander, Kiwi, Pakeha or European
Conclusion

iii
Vi

OO W= -

12
17
18
19
21
22
23

24
24
24
25
26
27
30
33
38
39
40

41
41
78
80



Chapter Five: Origin stories

Introduction 81
Generating history 81
Immigrant origin stories 82
Telling stories 83
Origins and journeys 85
Attachments 90
Why Aotearoa New Zealand? 92
Discovering the past 94
Using heritage 96
Conclusion 99

Chapter Six: Experiences, Values, and Practices

Introduction 101
Common experiences 101
Shared values 105
Heroes and renegades 107
Conclusion 115

Chapter Seven: Places and spaces

Introduction 116
Place and space 116
Past and present place 117
Past similarities — environment 126
‘Around here' 132
Inscription and action 135
Icons 143
Conclusion 148

Chapter Eight: Community Engagement

introduction 150
Progressions 150
Generation 152
Exclusion 158
Conclusion 159

Chapter Nine: Codes of hospitality

Introduction 161
Hospitality 161
Tea history 162
Occurrence 163
Hospitality at home 165
Collective hospitality 171
Routines 174
Mourning 176
Conclusion 179



Chapter Ten: Intergenerational transmission

Introduction

Personal presentation

‘Dressing food’

Practice absorbed

Conclusion

Chapter Eleven: Talking directly

Introduction

‘Home’ and belonging
What we belong to

A ‘feeling’
Acceptance

Experiencing ancestral origins
Recognizing belonging

Naming

Creating and maintaining belonging
Gifts and thanks
Diminished belonging

Commitment

Belonging is...

Chapter Twelve: Conclusion

Introduction

Towards belonging

Metaphors
Contributions
Directions

Appendices
Appendix 1:

Appendix 2:
Appendix 3:
Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Appendix 6:

Information sheets and consent forms

ASAANZ Code of Ethics

NOHANZ Code of Conduct

Copy of letter seeking permission to archive

videotaped oral histories, conversations and photographs.
Guideline for information to be included

in life history interviews

Outline for investigating participants’ concepts of belonging

References Cited

Xi

181
181
184
186
193

194
195
196
198
199
201
201
204
204
205
206
209
211

213
223
215
218
218

220
223
228
230
231

232

233



List of illustrations

Fig 1:
Fig 2:
Fig 3:
Fig 4:

Fig 5:

Fig6:
Fig 7:
Fig 8:
Fig9:
Fig 10:

Fig 11:
Fig 12:
Fig 13:
Fig 14:
Fig 15:
Fig 16:
Fig17:
Fig 18:
Fig 19:
Fig 20:
Fig 21:
Fig 22:

Fig 23:
Fig24:
Fig 25:
Fig 26:
Fig 27:
Fig 28:

Fig 29:
Fig 30:

Fig 31:

Fig 32:

Fig 33:
Fig 34:

Fig 35:

Fig 36:

Fig 37:
Fig 38:

Fig 39:

Fig 40:

Fig 41:
Fig 42:
Fig 43:

Fig 44:

Fig 45:
Fig 46:
Fig 47:

Fig 48:
Fig 49:

Fig 50:
Fig51:
Fig 52:
Fig 53:

Aotearoa New Zealand.

Research equipment in a participant’s home.
Margaret Mary at the Thistle Sweet Shop.

Margaret Mary sharing photographs with Eileen,

an interested non-participant.

During a Multicultural Women’s Group meeting,

a friend photographed me (in blue), showing
members how to make Victorian posies.

Gravestones with flowers.

Jill seated in her preferred chair in her living room.
Ruth demonstrating sweet, and jam, making.
Margaret Mary arriving for a function at the Opera House.
Great-nana Joan Hallett and her great-grand-daughter,
Violet Rose, on Joan’s eightieth birthday.

June (facing) playing mahjong with friends at home.
Joan in her sunroom.

Joan with her faithful border collie, Tui.

Ruth J pouring tea, after completing a video-taped interview.

Diane in her favourite chair in the corner of her living room.
Roselene at her kitchen table.

Ailsa chairing a meeting.

Kathy in her garden.

Yvonne in her ‘new’ office.

Penny, with Noushin Hafiz, at a Christmas Party.

Pamela, and her older daughter, Karen.

Debbie ushered in costume at an Opera House film festival.
Margaret McC on stage during an Opera House fundraiser.
Ruth's King James’ Bible.

Diane’s sewing room and her ‘Rogue’s Gallery’.

My daughter, Emily, and me, after her christening in 1981.

Farewell to 2" 7 Armoured Vehicles Regiment, Wanganui, 1943.

Ruth’s grandson’s photo (right).

Ornamental crosses and trinket box.

The North Mole from Castlecliff Beach.

Whanganui River and city from the Durie Hill Tower

Whanganui River and the Tasman Sea, from the Durie Hill Tower.

Whanganui River and city, looking north-west.
View through glass.

A neighbour’s plum tree.

The entrance to Joan’s property.

One Tree Hill, New Zealand.

Mowhanau Beach, Kai lwi.

Pumice and stones edge June’s garden.
Garden border with statue and Christmas lilies.
Wheelbarrow and garden tools.

Ruth G in the town square.

Ruth G creating a palm print for a public sculpture.
Joan B, statue, and children, at Virginia Lake.
Moutoa Gardens/Pakaitore.

Kathy’s version of summer and Christmas.
Yvonne and Zoe on Mt Victoria in Wellington.
Mt Ngaruahoe from a bus window.

An East Coast Beach.

Sharing a pre-Christmas meal.

Installing a backyard swimming pool.
Rest-home residents ‘taking tea’.

Tray prepared for morning ‘tea’ with a visitor.

xii

31
32

33

34
37
44
46
48
50

52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66
68
70
72
74
76
79
84
88
103
112
120
122
123
124
125
127
128
129
131
133
135
136
137
139
140
141
142
144
145
146
147
155
156
164
165



Fig 54:

Fig 55:
Fig 56:
Fig 57:
Fig 58:
Fig 59:
Fig 60:
Fig 61:
Fig 62:
Fig 63:
Fig 64:
Fig 65:
Fig 66:
Fig 67:
Fig 68:
Fig 69:
Fig 70:

Home baked goods (clockwise from front left):

sultana biscuits, fruit cake, Maori kisses, and Russian slice.

Ruth J pouring tea.

Cups on a servery, ready for afternoon tea.

Final preparations.

CoF members chat before enjoying afternoon tea.
Ruth G and a friend hug each other.

Chatting at an 80" birthday afternoon ‘tea’.

A Christmas cake.

Thelma’s birthday cake.

Joan G offering Thelma the first slice of cake.
Learning by doing - offering guests biscuits.
Toddlers absorb cultural practice.

Supper backstage for orchestra and crew.
Transmitting knowledge.

Preparing chocolate éclairs.

Ruth G and a great-granddaughter discussing quilting.
House interior, Christmas Day, 2000.

Xiii

166

169
171
172
173
177
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
207



Xiv



REFLECTIONS

The voices contained in this thesis are those of a selected group of Pakeha
women who live in Whanganui. While their voices and practices may convey the sense
of belonging experienced by many Pakeha women, particularly those living in the
provinces, they do not necessarily represent belonging to Aotearoa New Zealand, or to
Whanganui, held by all Pakeha women. Metropolitan women are likely to engage in
similar practices, although their expressions, attachments and outcomes may differ.

The responses of Pakeha academic women scholars, particularly
anthropologists, engaging with Aotearoa New Zealand, and the Whanganui River, are
revealed in their writings. Their standpoints and perspectives necessarily differ from that
of the research participants. They write as cultural scholars, historians and
anthropologists engaging with other cultures, usually located within Aotearoa New
Zealand’'s borders. Academics such as Dame Anne Salmond, Judith MacDonald, Judith
Binney, Rosemary du Plessis, Robin McKinlay and Trish Laing (Patricia Kinloch) should
be included in this scholarship, and consideration given to their practices of belonging,
strongly impacted by cross-cultural engagement. | engaged with the work of Pakeha
women authors such as Bonisch-Brednich (1999, 2002) and Park et al (1991), and
international scholars such as Strathern (1982) and Kohn (2002) because their focus
related more directly to my own investigations. | was particularly interested in how
‘ordinary’ Pakeha women engaged in belonging.

What stood out in the research participants’ practices was the tangential nature
of their relationship to Maori. The absence of the Whanganui River as an active
component in their belonging puzzled me initially, as did their lack of engagement with
‘iconic’ city spaces with which | felt an affinity. My surprise arose partly because the
river, some of its communities, and some river residents, have become part of my
Whanganui experience.

Negotiating the different sets of voices, ‘academic’ and ‘ordinary’ was
challenging. | did so through ongoing reflection for the duration of the project; by
explaining to participants the theory behind some of my questions; and by juxtaposition
of theoretical knowledge with personal and participant experience as | wrote.

| was aware of the news-mediated and political debates about Maori and
Pakeha. These may have raised the awareness among Aotearoa New Zealanders of
Maori practices, and impacted subtly upon Pakeha concepts in everyday life. Ultimately,
it was the silences evident in, and the fears expressed through, participant practices
and narrative, that enabled me to comprehend how the divide continued. For such
reasons, | used Maori concepts and ideas to inform my understanding of how the
Pakeha research participants practiced belonging.

Bearing in mind that many factors impact on individual belonging, further studies
could also investigate how Pakeha scholars, female and male, and metropolitan
women, practice belonging in Aotearoa New Zealand.

Penny Robinson
February 2006





