Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

### Belonging: Pākehā women's practices in Aotearoa New Zealand

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy In Social Anthropology

At Massey University, Palmerston North, Aotearoa New Zealand

> Wilma Penelope Robinson 2005

# Belonging: Pākehā women's practices in Aotearoa New Zealand

#### **Abstract**

This thesis investigates practices of belonging among Pākehā women in Aotearoa New Zealand. Acknowledging their origins through British or European ancestry, the research explored their belonging using a range of methods. It concludes that women actively enabled their belonging using a range of practices, evident in everyday life.

Understanding the women's practices was assisted by combining theoretical concepts of practice with botanical metaphors to describe the complexity of belonging. Extending the metaphor enabled a deeper understanding of belonging in the Aotearoa New Zealand context as an evolving process, influenced by past practices.

Key words: Aotearoa New Zealand, belonging, gender, identity, oral history, practice, visual anthropology.

To my communities of belonging



#### Acknowledgements

I am truly grateful to many people. They include all those who have helped me in the process of becoming, but particularly those who have been instrumental in the development of this thesis.

I give immense thanks to the sixteen research participants – Joan Bullock Morrell, Ruth Gedye, Joan Gray, Joan Hallett, Ruth Jane, Roselene Kerr, Jill Kirk, Margaret McCosh, Diane Moreland, Yvonne O'Connor, Kathy Olsen, Pamela Richardson, June Sheppard, Ailsa Stewart, Debbie Spence and Margaret Mary Watt. These women invited me into their lives and provided those immeasurable gifts of time and their insights.

My supervisors, Sita Venkateswar and Mandy Rudge, guided me into academic personhood. Their generous understanding and knowledge assisted in developing mine; enabled me to acknowledge my strengths and weaknesses; and aided me in understanding myself and our world. Keith Ridler encouraged my interest in visual research and initiated this process. Henry Barnard suggested a way of conducting anthropology at home, enabling me to meet family commitments, and follow my academic heart; and shared his scholarly knowledge and computer skills willingly. Jenny Coleman deepened my understanding of feminist scholarship.

My colleagues in the Social Anthropology department, especially those around the monthly seminar table, provided support during the journey through academia and life – Robyn Andrews, Ann Appleton, Noeline Amott, Lorena Gibson, Dominic Moran, and, more recently, Trisia Prince, Lesley Read, Kathy Stuart, and Susan Abasa. Cherie Fairley was efficient and cheerful, sending to me necessary information as it arose. Susan Simonson proofed the first complete draft within days of joining our office team, and commented usefully from her perspective as a recent Scots migrant.

Yumiko Olliver gave unstinting support, generous insight and wise counsel, and proof-read the final document, as did Robyn Andrews.

I am very grateful for the financial support provided through scholarships awarded by the Massey Doctoral Committee, the William Georgetti Foundation, the Whanganui Community Trust, and grants from the Massey University Graduate Research Fund. Their support enabled me to take on this major project, and maintain my existing commitments.

I acknowledge some other very special people. Many knew me before I began this research, and have continued to support me throughout a long, arduous, and exciting process. Huda al-Tamimi encouraged me to enroll at post-graduate level, and set a fine example of persistence in setting and achieving goals; Cherry Novis has long shared my interest in photography, and allowed me to use some of her images for photo-elicitation; Adrienne Gilbert monitored my progress, taught me new computer skills, and, with Lois Gilbert, and Kahukura Tajaroa, developed my understanding of te reo and tikanga. Manu Metekingi assisted in my search for whakatauki, providing two from the collection of his late father, Rangipo Metekingi. Mary Featonby provided the stimulus for the chapter on 'taking tea', an activity we have engaged for nearly thirty years; Debra Elgar, Yoka van Dyk, Lois Gilbert, and Paula Woodman engaged me in thoughtful conversation, deepening my knowledge and understanding; Genny Matthews, and Jahanara, Noushin and Tabassum Begum encouraged my belief in myself and writing; Michael McCarthy and Rachael Garland provided useful words from their extensive vocabularies; Garnet Spooner gave me access to land for gardening, which enabled me to take time out to tussle with ideas as I toiled physically. Robyn and John D. Thomas provided me with solitude in the Haliburton Highlands, giving me space to edit the final draft.

My parents, June and Peter Grove, taught me the importance of family, education, place, and commitment to one's ideals; my husband's parents, Patricia and Lewis Robinson, were supportive role models, who pursued and attained their own academic aspirations, as older people. My brother-in-law, Richard, asked tough questions and forced me to be succinct. My children — my oldest son, Tim, my daughter, Emily, my younger sons, Marcus and Andrew, and my daughter-in-law, Natalie, acknowledged the efforts involved in study, and encouraged me to keep going. I thank my husband, Peter, for his patience, ongoing support, and most of all, his love, which enabled me to complete this major undertaking.

Abstract	iii
Acknowledgements	vii
Chapter One: Looking to the past to build the future Introduction The Research Context Beginnings Locating Aotearoa New Zealand W/h/anganui briefly Definitions Conclusion	1 1 3 4 5 6
Chapter Two: Disentangling identity from belonging Introduction Identity and belonging Belonging Development and Practice Emotion Home and Place Indigenous/settler belonging Metaphors Conclusion	8 8 12 17 18 19 21 22 23
Chapter Three: Methodology Introduction Motivating Factors Generating skills Native anthropology Limits Ethics Gathering information Life histories and photo-elicitation Finding participants Narrative Conclusion	24 24 24 25 26 27 30 33 38 39 40
Chapter Four: Defining Selves Introduction The participants Aotearoa New Zealander, Kiwi, Pākehā or European Conclusion	41 41 78 80

Chapter Five: Origin stories	
Introduction Generating history Immigrant origin stories Telling stories Origins and journeys Attachments Why Aotearoa New Zealand? Discovering the past Using heritage Conclusion	81 82 83 85 90 92 94 96
Chapter Six: Experiences, Values, and Practices Introduction Common experiences Shared values Heroes and renegades Conclusion	101 101 105 107 115
Chapter Seven: Places and spaces Introduction Place and space Past and present place Past similarities – environment 'Around here' Inscription and action Icons Conclusion	116 116 117 126 132 135 143
Chapter Eight: Community Engagement Introduction Progressions Generation Exclusion Conclusion	150 150 152 158 159
Chapter Nine: Codes of hospitality Introduction Hospitality Tea history Occurrence Hospitality at home Collective hospitality Routines Mourning Conclusion	161 161 162 163 165 171 174 176

Chapter Ten: Intergenerational transmission	
Introduction 18	81
	81
	84
	86
Conclusion	93
Chapter Eleven: Talking directly	
	94
'Home' and belonging	95
What we belong to	96
A 'feeling'	98
	99
	01
	01
9	04
	04
	05
	206
	09
Belonging is	1 1
Chapter Twelve: Conclusion	
	13
Towards belonging 22	23
	15
Contributions 2	18
Directions 2	18
Appendices	
	220
	223
Appendix 3: NOHANZ Code of Conduct 22	28
	230
videotaped oral histories, conversations and photographs.	
	231
in life history interviews	
Appendix 6: Outline for investigating participants' concepts of belonging 23	232
References Cited 23	33

## **List of illustrations**

Fig 1:	Aotearoa New Zealand.	5
Fig 2:		31
Fig 3:	Margaret Mary at the Thistle Sweet Shop.	32
Fig 4:		
•	an interested non-participant.	33
Fig 5		
Ū	a friend photographed me (in blue), showing	
	members how to make Victorian posies.	34
Fig 6	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	37
	Jill seated in her preferred chair in her living room.	44
Fig 8:		46
Fig 9:		48
Fig 1	D: Great-nana Joan Hallett and her great-grand-daughter,	50
•	Violet Rose, on Joan's eightieth birthday.	
Fig 1	1: June (facing) playing mahjong with friends at home.	52
Fig 1	2: Joan in her sunroom.	54
	3: Joan with her faithful border collie, Tui.	56
	4: Ruth J pouring tea, after completing a video-taped interview.	58
_	5: Diane in her favourite chair in the corner of her living room.	60
	6: Roselene at her kitchen table.	62
	7: Ailsa chairing a meeting.	64
	3: Kathy in her garden.	66
_	9: Yvonne in her 'new' office.	68
	D: Penny, with Noushin Hafiz, at a Christmas Party.	70
_	1: Pamela, and her older daughter, Karen.	72
	2: Debbie ushered in costume at an Opera House film festival.	74
	3: Margaret McC on stage during an Opera House fundraiser.	76
	4: Ruth's King James' Bible.	79
	5: Diane's sewing room and her 'Rogue's Gallery'.	84
	6: My daughter, Emily, and me, after her christening in 1981.	88
	7: Farewell to 2 <sup>nd</sup> 7 Armoured Vehicles Regiment, Wanganui, 1943.	103
	3: Ruth's grandson's photo (right).	112
	9: Ornamental crosses and trinket box.	120
	D: The North Mole from Castlecliff Beach.	122
_	1: Whanganui River and city from the Durie Hill Tower	123
	2: Whanganui River and the Tasman Sea, from the Durie Hill Tower.	124
•	3: Whanganui River and city, looking north-west.	125
	4: View through glass.	127
	5: A neighbour's plum tree.	128
	5: The entrance to Joan's property.	129
_	7: One Tree Hill, New Zealand.	131
_	B: Mowhanau Beach, Kai Iwi.	133
_	9: Pumice and stones edge June's garden.	135
	D: Garden border with statue and Christmas lilies.	136
_	1: Wheelbarrow and garden tools.	137
	2: Ruth G in the town square.	139
_	3: Ruth G in the town square. 3: Ruth G creating a palm print for a public sculpture.	140
	4: Joan B, statue, and children, at Virginia Lake.	141
	5: Moutoa Gardens/Pakaitore.	141
_	ว: Moutoa Gardens/Pakaitore. วิ: Kathy's version of summer and Christmas.	144
		145
_	7: Yvonne and Zoe on Mt Victoria in Wellington.	145
	B: Mt Ngaruahoe from a bus window.	
	9: An East Coast Beach.	147
_	D: Sharing a pre-Christmas meal.	155
	1: Installing a backyard swimming pool.	156
	2: Rest-home residents 'taking tea'.	164
rig 5	3: Tray prepared for morning 'tea' with a visitor.	165

Fig 54:	Home baked goods (clockwise from front left):	166
	sultana biscuits, fruit cake, Māori kisses, and Russian slice	
Fig 55:	Ruth J pouring tea.	169
Fig 56:	Cups on a servery, ready for afternoon tea.	171
Fig 57:	Final preparations.	172
Fig 58:	CoF members chat before enjoying afternoon tea.	173
	Ruth G and a friend hug each other.	177
Fig 60:	Chatting at an 80 <sup>th</sup> birthday afternoon 'tea'.	183
Fig 61:	A Christmas cake.	184
Fig 62:	Thelma's birthday cake.	185
Fig 63:	Joan G offering Thelma the first slice of cake.	186
Fig 64:	Learning by doing – offering guests biscuits.	187
Fig 65:	Toddlers absorb cultural practice.	188
Fig 66:	Supper backstage for orchestra and crew.	189
Fig 67:	Transmitting knowledge.	190
Fig 68:	Preparing chocolate éclairs.	191
Fig 69:	Ruth G and a great-granddaughter discussing quilting.	192
Fig 70:	House interior, Christmas Day, 2000.	207

#### REFLECTIONS

The voices contained in this thesis are those of a selected group of Pākehā women who live in Whanganui. While their voices and practices may convey the sense of belonging experienced by many Pākehā women, particularly those living in the provinces, they do not necessarily represent belonging to Aotearoa New Zealand, or to Whanganui, held by all Pākehā women. Metropolitan women are likely to engage in similar practices, although their expressions, attachments and outcomes may differ.

responses of Pākehā academic women scholars. anthropologists, engaging with Aotearoa New Zealand, and the Whanganui River, are revealed in their writings. Their standpoints and perspectives necessarily differ from that of the research participants. They write as cultural scholars, historians and anthropologists engaging with other cultures, usually located within Aotearoa New Zealand's borders, Academics such as Dame Anne Salmond, Judith MacDonald, Judith Binney, Rosemary du Plessis, Robin McKinlay and Trish Laing (Patricia Kinloch) should be included in this scholarship, and consideration given to their practices of belonging, strongly impacted by cross-cultural engagement. I engaged with the work of Pākehā women authors such as Bonisch-Brednich (1999, 2002) and Park et al (1991), and international scholars such as Strathern (1982) and Kohn (2002) because their focus related more directly to my own investigations. I was particularly interested in how 'ordinary' Pākehā women engaged in belonging.

What stood out in the research participants' practices was the tangential nature of their relationship to Māori. The absence of the Whanganui River as an active component in their belonging puzzled me initially, as did their lack of engagement with 'iconic' city spaces with which I felt an affinity. My surprise arose partly because the river, some of its communities, and some river residents, have become part of my Whanganui experience.

Negotiating the different sets of voices, 'academic' and 'ordinary' was challenging. I did so through ongoing reflection for the duration of the project; by explaining to participants the theory behind some of my questions; and by juxtaposition of theoretical knowledge with personal and participant experience as I wrote.

I was aware of the news-mediated and political debates about Māori and Pākehā. These may have raised the awareness among Aotearoa New Zealanders of Māori practices, and impacted subtly upon Pākehā concepts in everyday life. Ultimately, it was the silences evident in, and the fears expressed through, participant practices and narrative, that enabled me to comprehend how the divide continued. For such reasons, I used Māori concepts and ideas to inform my understanding of how the Pākehā research participants practiced belonging.

Bearing in mind that many factors impact on individual belonging, further studies could also investigate how Pākehā scholars, female and male, and metropolitan women, practice belonging in Aotearoa New Zealand.

Penny Robinson February 2006